
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Licensing 
Committee 

 

   

Date: MONDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 
2010 
 

Time: 10.00 AM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee:  
 
Josephine Barrett (Chairman) 
Michael Bull (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam 
Lynne Allen 
Janet Gardner 
Carol Melvin 
Andrew Retter 
Judy Kelly 
Elizabeth Kemp 
Peter Kemp 
 

  
Published: Monday 1 February 2010 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 01895 277 488 
Fax: 01895 277 373 
Email: ndogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online. 
 http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=257&MId=601&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To confirm that items marked Part I will be considered in public and items marked 
Part II will be considered in private. 

 
Part 1 (Public) 
4 DCMS proposal to exempt small  live music events from the LA03 



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee 08 February  
Part I –Members, Public & Press 

DCMS consultation on a proposal to exempt small live 
music events from the Licensing Act 2003 

 

 
Committee  Licensing Committee 
   
Officer Contact  Norman Stanley 
   
Papers with report  DCMS consultation on a proposal to exempt small live music 

events from the Licensing Act 2003 
   
Ward(s) affected   All 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
To seek the Licensing Committee’s views in respect of the DCMS’S proposal to exempt small 
live music events from the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Licensing Committee advise the Licensing Service Manager of their views on 
the consultation so a response may be drafted. 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
On 6th January 2010 the Department for Culture, Media and Sport published a consultation on 
their web site in respect of a proposal to introduce a legislative reform order which will amend 
the Licensing Act 2003 to exempt small live music events from the Licensing Act 2003. The 
closing date for the consultation is 26th March 2010. 
 
The proposals are outlined below: 
 
The government proposes to exempt from the Act small live music events in licensed and 
unlicensed premises subject to the following: 
 

o That the performance takes place within a permanent building; 
o That the audience does not exceed more than 100 people; 
o That the performance does not take place between 11pm and 8am; and 
o The performance does not take place in a premise which is subject to an ‘exclusion’ 

decision. 
 
The reform order also proposes to overturn any public nuisance prevention conditions which 
have been imposed in relation to regulated entertainment. Licence holders will be invited to vary 
their licences to remove such conditions. 
 
The Council’s Environmental Protection Unit have expressed concerns over such measures 
being introduced. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Licensing Committee 08 February  
Part I –Members, Public & Press 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003 
 
 
 

Page 2



Proposal to exempt small live music 
events from the Licensing Act 2003 

Licensing Act 2003

Page 3



Department for Culture, Media and Sport

Legislative Reform Order: Proposal to exempt small live music events from the Licensing Act 2003 

2

Our aim is to improve the quality of life for all      
through cultural and sporting activities, support the 
pursuit of excellence, and champion the tourism, 
creative and leisure industries.

Page 4



Department for Culture, Media and Sport

Legislative Reform Order: Proposal to exempt small live music events from the Licensing Act 2003 

3

Contents

Chapter 1: Introduction ........................................................................................4

Chapter 2: How to Respond.................................................................................7

Chapter 3: Legislative Reform Orders: process....................................................9

Chapter 4: Background ......................................................................................12

Chapter 5: Detailed Proposals ...........................................................................14

Chapter 6: Legislative Reform Order: Pre-conditions .........................................17

Chapter 7: List of Questions...............................................................................20

Annex A: List of Consultees ...............................................................................22

Annex B: Impact Assessment Question .............................................................25

Annex C: Draft Order .........................................................................................26

Annex D: BRE Code of Practice on Consultations .............................................29

Annex E: Legislative Reform Orders – Parliamentary Consideration..................30

Page 5



Department for Culture, Media and Sport

Legislative Reform Order: Proposal to exempt small live music events from the Licensing Act 2003 

4

Chapter 1: Introduction 

Summary

The consultation document seeks your views on a proposal to exempt small live music
events for audiences of not more than 100 people from the requirements of the Licensing Act 
2003 (the Act) relating to the licensing of live music as regulated entertainment under the 
Act. It also seeks views on the Legislative Reform Order that will deliver the proposal 
(Annex C), and the Impact Assessment (published as a separate document and available 
with this consultation document at 
http://www.culture.gov.uk/reference_library/consultations/6499.aspx.

The Legislative Burden

1.1 The activities regulated by the Licensing Act 2003 include ‘the provision of regulated 
entertainment’, defined in Schedule 1 of the Act as ‘entertainment’ or ‘entertainment 
facilities’ provided either for the public; exclusively for members of a club which is a 
‘qualifying club’ under the Act; or for consideration and with a view to profit.  
‘Entertainment’ includes a ‘performance of live music’ (Schedule 1(2)(1)(e) ‘where it 
takes place in the presence of an audience and is provided for the purpose, or for 
purposes which includes the purpose, of entertaining that audience’.

1.2 Section 2 of the Act requires anyone who wishes to carry on a licensable activity to 
obtain an appropriate authorisation in the form of a premises licence, a club premises 
certificate or a temporary event notice.  Any changes to a licence or club pre
[...]
here is still a minimum, administrative 
cost to applicants of £50-£100 and a flat rate fee of £89. People who wish to hold live 
music events on an occasional basis can do so by sending a Temporary Event Notice 
to the licensing authority at a flat rate fee of £21.  

1.4 In general, the regulation of live music under the Act is justified by the potential impact 
of some live music event on the promotion of the licensing objectives1.  For example, 
residents living next door to a public house in a residential terrace, may be disturbed by 
loud performances of live music late at night, or by large numbers of people leaving the 
venue.  Some live music events may also give rise to crime and disorder or endanger 
public safety. However, the Government considers that small live music events for 100 
people or fewer are, in practice, extremely unlikely to give rise to these concerns and 
will rarely, if ever, have an adverse impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives 

The Government’s proposal

1.5 The Government proposes to introduce a revocable exemption for small live music 
events performed for 100 people or fewer in licensed and unlicensed premises from the 
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 relating to the licensing of live music as regulated 
entertainment.

Administrative savings and other benefits

1.6 We think that this measure will primarily benefit many small venues that wish to hold 
live music events, but are deterred by the licensing requirements and costs. It will also 
benefit musicians who may find more opportunities to perform. However, we have not 
estimated the administrative savings for these categories as they are not currently subject to 
an administrative burden. People and organisations that currently use Temporary Event 
Notices to put on live music on an occasional basis; and licensed venues that put on small 
live music events for no more than 100 people are subject to a burden that the proposal will 
lift. We have tentatively
[...]
eing used to add or vary low risk live music 
provision.  The Live Music Working Party has met several times and will be publishing 
a new leaflet on incidental live music and other material encouraging the use of Minor 
Variations to add/vary live music provision in December.  However, live music groups 
and campaigners have continued to express concerns about the impact of the Act on 
small live music venues.  The House of Commons Culture, Media and Sport 
Committee, in its 6th report of sessions, also found some anecdotal evidence that live 
music in smaller venues was decreasing and recommended an exemption for venues 
with a capacity of 200 or fewer from the Act.

4.6 The Government takes these concerns seriously and, with this in mind, has returned 
again to the subject of exemptions.  However, it also takes seriously the concerns of 
local authorities, residents and the police and for this reason has amended its earlier 
proposal as described in the following chapter to exempt only events performed for 
audiences of no more than 100 people and to include a power to revoke an exemption 
at a specific premises if there are problems arising from the live music events. 

.

.

Page 15



Department for Culture, Media and Sport

Legislative Reform Order: Proposal to exempt small live music events from the Licensing Act 2003 

14

Chapter 5: Detailed Proposals 

Conditions of exemption

5.1 The Government proposes to exempt from the Act small live music events in licensed 
and unlicensed premises subject to the following conditions:

a) The performance takes place wholly inside a building. There is evidence that live 
music events held outdoors, in temporary structures such as tents or on boats, vehicles, etc 
are more likely to generate noise nuisance than indoor events.  The Government therefore 
recommends that the exemption should be restricted to performances that take place wholly 
inside a permanent building. 

Question 1:  Do you agree that the exemption should be limited to performances held wholly 
inside a permanent building?  Yes/No.  If No, please explain why.

b) The audience does not exceed 100 people and is accommodated entirely inside the 
building where the performance is taking place.  It was clear from the Government’s 
earlier pre-consultation on exemptions for live music for 200 or fewer people, that licensing 
authorities, residents and the police had serious concerns about exempting this size of 
venue.  Some LAs, for example, considered that an audience limit of 200 would capture all 
live music venues in their area.  The Government is aware that there are different views on 
this issue, and that the CMS Committee recommended an exemption for events for 
audiences of no more than 200, however on balance it considers that restricting the 
exemption to audiences of no more 100 is less likely to give rise to issues which may affect 
the promotion of the licensing objectives.

It also recommends that the audience should be accommodated entirely inside the building 
where the performance is taking place to prevent a situation whereby, for example, patio 
doors might be opened to allow people on a pub terrace to see the performance, allowing 
noise to escape.

Question 2: Do you agree that the exemption should be limited to performances of live 
music for not more than 100 people?  Yes/No.  If No, please explain why.

Question 3:  Do you agree that audiences for exempt performances should be 
accommodated entirely within the building where the performance is taking place?  Yes/No.  
If No, please explain why.

Page 16



Department for Culture, Media and Sport

Legislative Reform Order: Proposal to exempt small live music events from the Licensing Act 2003 

15

c) The performance does not take place between 11pm and 8am.  Noise from live music 
events is much more likely to disturb nearby residents etc. late at night and in the early hours 
of the morning, particularly (but not exclusively) on weekdays.  The Government therefore 
recommends that exempt performances should not take place between 11pm and 8am.

Question 4: Do you agree that exempt performances should not take place between 11pm 
and 8am? Yes/No.  If No, please explain why.

d) The performance does not take place in a premises which is subject to an 
‘exclusion’ decision (see paragraph 5.2 below). The Government’s proposal includes a 
revocation process to exclude specific premises from the exemption if problems arise in 
connection with exempt live music performances.  

Exclusion/revocation process

5.2 In view of the concerns of LAs, the police and residents about the potential impact of 
an exemption on local residents, etc, the Government proposes to allow residents and 
local businesses (interested parties) and responsible authorities such as the police to 
apply to the licensing authority for an exemption at a specific premises to be 
‘excluded’ from the exemption (i.e. revoked). This process will be similar to the 
current process for reviewing premises licences and club premises certificates, except 
that:

it will apply to licensed and

the evidence submitted in support of the application must focus on the impact of the live 
music event (s) on the promotion of the licensing objectives;

unlicensed premises;

the licensing authority will be responsible for placing a notice on premises to advertise the 
application

licensing authorities will only have two options following a hearing: to allow the exemption 
to continue; or to exclude (revoke) it;

an exclusion decision will take effect immediately, even if there is an appeal;

Exclusions in licensed premises will be noted on the licence or club premises certificate; 
exclusions in unlicensed premises will be entered in a new section in the Licensing 
Register. 

Question 5: Do you agree that there should be an exclusion process as set out above? 
Yes/No.  If No, please explain why.

Question 6: Do you agree that the exclusion process should be similar to the current review 
process, with the modifications proposed?  Yes/No.  If No, please explain why.

Page 17



Department for Culture, Media and Sport

Legislative Reform Order: Proposal to exempt small live music events from the Licensing Act 2003 

16

Licence conditions relating to the performance of exempted live music

5.3 Unlicensed premises that wish to stage live music events that qualify for the 
exemption will not need to make any kind of application to the licensing authority; the 
exemption will automatically apply.  However, licensed premises that already stage 
live music and qualify for the exemption may still have conditions attached to their 
licence in connection with their live music provision.  For example, they may be 
restricted to a certain number of performances per week, or be required to install and 
maintain sound proofing equipment.  These premises will be able to apply to vary their 
licences to remove relevant conditions through the Minor Variations process, in so far 
as those conditions are inconsistent with the new exemption.  The Government 
recognises that this will involve a one off cost to licensees, but considers that some 
level of scrutiny by the licensing authority is necessary to ensure that conditions that 
relate to other licensable activities at the premises are not removed.  It is not always 
clear why a certain condition has been applied to the licence and licensing authorities 
will wish to satisfy themselves that necessary conditions relating to other licensable 
activities remain in place.  It may also be the case that a premises with a number of 
rooms may stage live music events for an audience of no more than 100 in one room 
and for a bigger audience in another room.  In these circumstances, the licensing 
authority is likely to consider that the licence conditions relating to live music should 
still apply, unless they relate specifically to the smaller room. In practice licensees are 
unlikely to ap

Minutes of the meeting


 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Licensing Committee 
Monday 8 February  2010 
Meeting held at High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
 

 

Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date) 
 

Members Present:  
Councillors Lynne Allen, Josephine Barrett (Chairman), Michael Bull (Vice-Chairman), Janet 
Gardner, Judy Kelly, Elizabeth Kemp, Peter Kemp, Carol Melvin and Dave Allam.  
 
Officers Present: Natasha Dogra, Norman Stanley, Beejal Soni. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTER COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
None.  
 
3. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC 
AND ALL THOSE MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 
All items were Part 1 and were considered in public. 
 
4. DCMS consultation on a proposal to exempt small live music events 
from the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Licensing Officers presented this item. Officers informed the Committee that on 
6th January 2010 the Department for Culture, Media and Sport published a 
consultation on their web site in respect of a proposal to introduce a legislative 
reform order which will amend the Licensing Act 2003 to exempt small live 
music events from the Licensing Act 2003. The closing date for the consultation 
was 26th March 2010. The government proposes to exempt from the Act small 
live music events in licensed and unlicensed premises subject to the following: 
 
1. That the performance takes place within a permanent building; 
2. That the audience does not exceed more than 100 people; 
3. That the performance does not take place between 11pm and 8am; and 
4. The performance does not take place in a premises which is subject to an 
‘exclusion’ decision. 

 
The reform order also proposed to overturn any public nuisance prevention 
conditions which had been imposed in relation to regulated entertainment. 
Licence holders would be invited to vary their licences to remove such 
conditions. 
 
The Council’s Environmental Protection Unit Officers expressed concerns over 

 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

such measures being introduced. 
 
The Committee expressed their reservations over the “total exemption of small 
live music events from the Licensing Act 2003” as proposed by his consultation. 
Members felt this move would take away all control from the Licensing 
Authority. 
 
Agreed: 
The Committee agreed that the Licensing Service Manager would draft a 
response to the DCMS containing the Committee’s rejection of this 
proposal 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10:25 a.m. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 


